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1. DISC:IP~JN:AHY.' .PROCEEDINGS .. - ILLICIT LIQUOR - DISCR~PAN.C.IE~·:: .JN: 
PEOOF A.L'JD SOLID CONTENT - 10 DAYS 1 SUSPENSION. 

In tpe Ma"tter. of Discipli'nary · 
Pro6~~~ings. ~gainst 

THQiiiLAS. DI. G IACOIAO, 
30 Bloomfield Avenue, 
Newark, N .. J., 

Holder of Plenary Retail Con-' 
sumption License No. C-606 
is sued.: ··py ·the Municipal Board 
of .. Alco):lol:ic·::Bevera.ge . Control 
of fhe C;:Lty of N.evrark .. : 

. -" ) . 

,) 

) 

) 

. ) 

\ . 
) 

-- . ~·· :---- .- ·:-:- ·-:-.'.:_.. - .. ;- :-- - - - -- - - -

CONCLUSIONS 
At1D ORDER 

" . '" ·• ~ 

Williairi'· P ..... tlI~s,on, Esq. 3 Attorney for Defendant-Licensee o 

Robert R .. Hendricks, Esq.J Attorney for State Department of 
A~cfoho.lic 'Beve.r.age Control. 

The defendant has pleaded Q2Q vult to the charge of pos­
sessing an illicit alcoholic beverage at his .tavern. in vioiation ' 
of the Alcoholic B?verage ·1aw (R. S.; 33:1-50) o .. __ ~-. •• 

.. O~l:. :.J.anuary 10 ,. 1941, while. the def~ndan~' ~ bartender. was 
in charge. of the· tavern·, ai-:1.:agent ·of the Alcohol Tax Unit of. the 
U. s. Bµre.au of Internal Re.vernie.Tnspected .the licens.ed prernises and 
seized ·an ·op.e;n. 01te-4quart 'bottle· labeled ·ncalvert.Reserve Blended, 
Whiskey'." According to analysis by the Feder'al · cheinist, the con­
tents of this bottle contained 807 graws of solids per 100 liters, 
or nearly six times as great as the solid content in. a genuine 
sample of this brand of liquor. 

This _unusual ·and telltale:; amount of solids in the bottle 
in question cannot. be explained on any theory of n·atural evaporation 
of part of the original contents J thus increasing the concentration· 
of solids. For, if there were such· evaporation as to accomrt for 
this increase in solids.? the proof would n~cessari~y fall.very·sub...,. 
stantially instead of being, as here 3 slightly higher· than the 
list~d proof. · · 

It thus appears that, as concluded by .the .Fe..deral chemist· 
and as virtually admitted by the defendarit•s ·plea, the contents of 
this bottle were not genuine but were. a ttrefill .• IY Since "1ref.ill...., 
ingn constitutes bottling within the ·meaning of the A1:cq.h_olic 
Beverage Law· (R~ s. 33: 1:_78) and. :since J S.O far" as 'appears J the 
nrefillingY1 in tl1e instant case ;vvas an unlicensed bottling, the 
cont211ts of the bottle in question cons ti tut.ed an .illicit alc.oholic 
beverage.·'.'. . Re Haney, Bnlle tiit 304,, I tern 13. . . 

; •' . . •) 

, · Ti1e._ defendant J w.rhile admittlng tl--;i.e accuracy .of tho \;hemical · · 
analysis ... Stn¢l.. the above inference to be drawn. therefromJ claims. that 
he i;:; unaolc to account for this "refillingn; that he has no.t ·per-­
formed·· Or. au i;hO'.rized any Ylrefill lT in· this OI' any Other. boi:;tle ;." and 
that he:.is.u.nawa.r.e of:.any suc~1 '1refill" by any·?.f l)iS employees. 
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Irrespective of the defendant's personal innocence as to the 
nrefilling,n his mere possession of this illicit liquor at the 
tav·ern is a viola ti on (R. · S. 33: l-·50) for vvhich he must necessarily 
be held_ to strict accountability. Re Perna~ Bulletin 442, Item 6; 
Re Heuring~ pulletin 445, Item 12; Re Wnoroski, Bulletin 454, Item 6; 
Re Birban, Bulletin 457, Item 10. 

Since there is nothing, however, to show any aggravo.ting cir­
cumstances in the case and since the defendant has no prior record 
of conviction, his license will, in penalty for the present violation, 
be suspended, as in like cases, for ten days. See the cases above 
cited. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 16th day of May, 1941, 

ORDERED,9 that Plenary Retail Conswnption License No. C-606.? 
heretofore issued to Thomas DiGiacorno by the Municipal Board of Al­
coholic Beverage Control of the City of Newark for premises at 
30 Bloomfield Avenue, Newark, be and hereby is suspended for a period 
of ten (10) days, effective 1fay 20, 1941, ·at 3: 00 A .IL (Daylight 
Saving Time)o . . 

·E. W. GAHRETT, 
Acting Commissioner. 

2. DISCIPLINARY· PROCEEDINGS - PURCHASE OF J-\.LCOHOLIC BEVERAGES BY 
NEW JERSEY RETAILgR OTHEHWISE THAN FHOM A NEW JERSEY l!IANUFACTURER 
OR WHOLESALER -. THANSPORTATION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAG$S UNLAWFULLY 
IMPORTED INTO NEW JERSEY - POSSESSION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVEHAGES 
ILLICIT BECAUSE UNLAWFULLY TRANSPORTED INTO NEW JERSEY -·PRIOR 
CONVICTION OF "THREE DISSI.cIILAR OFFENSES - 30 DAYS i SUS.PENSION, 
LESS 5 FOR GUILTY PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

LUCY DeCRESCENZI, 
T/a NORGE RESTAURANT, 
538-40-42 Boulevard, 
Bayonne, N., J., 

Holder of Plenary Retail Con­
sumption License C-144, issued 
by the Board of Commissioners of 
the City of Bayonneo 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

-) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Ezra LQ Nolan, Esq.,· Attorney for the Defendant-Licensee. 
Robert R. Hendricks, Esq., Attorney for the State Departmeht 

of Alcoho_lic Beverage Control. 

The defendant-licensee has pleaded guilty to charges of 
(1) purchasing alcoholic beverages from o. vendor who was. not the . 
holder of a New Jersey manufacturerf s or wholesaler's license, _in 
violation of Rule 15 of State Regulations No. 20; (2) transporting 
in this State in a vehicle under her control and within one consecu­
ti Ve period Of twenty-four hours, rnorG than one gallon of alcoholic 
beverages other than beer·, ale ,j port.er and wine which had been im­
ported into the Stato, in violatioh of R. S. 33:1-2; and (3) pos- · 
sessing alcoholic beverages vvhich were illicit because unlawfully 
transported into the State, in violation of R. S. 33:1-50. 
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The Department file on this matter discloses .that.on October 
23, 1940 the.defendant-licensee, while driving. out of ~he Sersey City 
exit of the Holland Tunnel in a ca):'. operated by her son, was stopped 
by investigators of this Department. Search of the.car disclosed 
seventeen bottles·of assorted alcoholic beverages which, together 
with the car, ·vvere seized by the ·investigators. A hearing was held.? 
thereafter, at .. tb.is Department, to determine why the_ alcoholic_ bev­
erages and the. -car in which·· they had been transported vd thou t · 1icense 
or permit, .~h9uld ndt, ·because of the unlicensed transportation, be 
declareq .u..rilawful property and_: forfeited· to· ~he State _in. accordance 
with the provisions of R. S .. 33:1-66 .. As_a result.of that.hearing, 
the automobile..9 wbich belonged to the defendarit-licensee 1 s.brother, 
who, apparently, was an.innocent party to the unlawful transporta­
tion, was returned to' i1im; tne alcoholic beverages vvhich were 
admittedly purcha~sed in a· Nevi" Yorl\: department store, however, were 
found, despite the defendant-licenseets denial, to have been pur­
chased· by h-e.~· f9r· .D;.se in connection with her licensed business and, 
as a _·'.cqnsequenc.e, ·adjudged unlawful pr_operty arid declare.d · forfeit. 

··For full ·statement. of the facts and conclusions see Re. Seizure Case 
No. 58882 Bulletin 436, Item 2. 

The present disciplinary proceuding, while arising out of tho 
same transaction, is directed at the defendant's license by way of 
disciplining :her' in her capacity as a licensee j for "purchasing the 
liquor from ~:1J1 unauthorized v.::;ndor and unlawfull~ transporting. it. 

The defendant-licensee!) by entering a plea of guilty, has 
admitted the violations charged against her. She has asked..9 however, 
·that in fixing the penalty the fact that Hat the time ,of the viola~ 
tion, there existed j_n Nev.r York CityJ a sharp price war, and as a· 
result the liquor dealers in the northern par~ of our State who were 
subjected to our tFair Tro.de prices', were forced to fac·e unfair 
com.petition, n be considered as a mitigating factor o • 

The fact that the New York price war· may have subjected New 
Jersey retailers in the metropoli ~an. ars-a to unfair conipeti tion and . 
may have tempted them to take advantage of the reportedly below- · 
vvholesalc prices which were then being offered in the New York retail 
market,. afforded no· excuse for their attempting to circumvent the 
State regulations which specifically prohibit New Jersey retailers 
from purchasing alcoholic beverages from vendors. other tll;an ·the 
holders of New Jersey manufacturer's or wholesaler's licenses. Any.:.... 
thing_ less than rigorous enforcement of this requirer~ent. would 
resultJ as _pointed out in Re Susslin 2 Bulletin 458, Item 2, in loss 
to the State of botl:;i. revenue and control and supervision ove;r this 
highly important phase of liquor traffic in the State. 

Were.this .the.defendant-licensee's first offense·of record, 
the .minimurn penalty for the instant violation would be suspension of. 
license ~or fifteen days~ Re Susslin 2 supra. The Department file, 
how~v~r,. shows that the defendant-licensee has three times before 
been convicted by the local issuing authority for:: alcoholic beverage 
violations:. · Onc·e. in 1935, ·when her license was suspended for four 
days for selling alcoholic beverages on Primary Election Day; .once 
in 1939, when her license vvas suspended for five days on charges of 
selling alcoholic beverages and being open during prohibited hotrrs 
and employing a person disqualified by reason of non-age; and again 
in 1940, when her license was suspended for·five days on a charge of 
being open during prohibited hours. In view of the defendant­
licensee's past record!) the instant offense calls for a penalty ex­
ceeding the minimum penalty of suspension prescribed for this type of 
viola ti on. T-he license, t her ef ore, will be suspended for trlir ty days 
instead of fifteen days. 
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By entry of the guilty plea the Deuartment has been saved 
the time and eipense of proving its·case.~ Five days of ~h~ deter­
mined penalty will, therefore, ·be remitted. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 19th day of May, 1941, · 

ORDERED.? that Plenary Betail Conswnption License C-144, .. 
heretofore issued to 'Lucy DeCres·cenzi ·by the Board of C01mnissioners 
of the City of Bayom1e, be arid the same is hereby suspended for a 
period of twenty-five (25) days, effective May 23, 1941.'J at 3: 00 
A.A. (Daylight Saving Time). · . · 

E. W. GARRETT, 
Act,ing Cornmissionero 

3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - DEVICE IN THE NATURE OF A SLOT MACHINE -
J?EVICE. DESIGNED 'FOR GAI·JIB~ING .... IJILLS' "l-2--3H - 10 DAYS t SUSPENSION. 

In· tb:e Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

.JOSEPH STAFFORD, , 
3004 Bl~ck Horse Pike, 
West Collingswood, 

·Haddon·· Townshi'p, 
PoO. Collingswood, N.Jo, 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder ·of ·Plenary Retail Con-
sumptlon· License C-3, issued ) 
by the Town.ship .. Committ.ee of 
Haddon Township~ ) 

Nathan Blank, Esq., Attorney for Licensee~ 

CONCLUSIONS . 
AND ORDER 

Charles Bas~le, Esq., Attorney for State Department of 
.Alco"holic Beverage Control. 

The licensee was charged with possessing on the licensed 
premises a Mflls' n1-2-3TT one-bal·l machine, alleged to be a device 
in the· nature of a slot- machine which might be used for the purpose 
of playing for mo~ey or other valµable thing, in violation of Rule 8 
of Stat~ Regulation's No.·· 20, and iJermi tting on his lice1i.sed premises 
the sanm rn~chine, alleged to be a devi'ce and ap.para tus designed for 
the ·purpose of gambl'ing;· in: viol.ation .of .Rule 7 of State Regulations 
No. 20. . 

The Mills' "l-2-3n machine involved comprises an inclined 
playing surface and a verti~~l backbbard. Near the top of· the. back­
board·; facing ths ·player :.i at·e three g·lass windows numbered 1, 2 and 
3·, -, behind whid:1 revolve" reels .bea-ring pictures of various animals. 
Wheff the reels are ~t rest a pic·ture of an animal nppears at· each 
window.· On-the backboard,· directly below the windows J there appears 
the legend: · · · · - · 

YT 3 elephants - 60 ·3 tigers -· 8 
3 ·lions· - 20 2 tigers, 1 elephant - 8 
2 iions, 1 elephmit- - 20 2 monkeys, 1 lion -· 4 
3 hippos 16 2 monkeys:; 1 camel 4 
2· hippos, 1 ele:ohant 

.~ .. 16 ·2 monlrnys 21i 
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The machine is operated by plac.ing a, nicke~ in ·a· slot·· which 
rna~es one ball available for .play.··· By means. of a -plunger··.tlie player· 
prope-1-s the· ·ball to the top of the inclined. table; ·.when·ce it rolls tq · 
the' bottom, striking vari-colored. bumpers on the;. 1/Vay· which both de-· .• 
fleet the course. of the' ball and cause the ree.ls.,.in· the backboard" to·. 
spino .Wl+ile parti.cul2r burnpe.rs actuate particular reels_,· the ·extent· 
of their s.pinning· is beyond the player's oontr.01.· On 'the· backboard 
there;!· i.s a register which records the number of ":fre.e ianies" .·that the 
play.er has wono' So lqhg as· the register $i1o·WS. ·"free g:ames'n to the 
play.er ls credit' he rn"ay' :without tl;e deposit o.i' other nickels' pro­
pel the. ,ball. over: tpe· p~.aying surface. ·~md," depending on the =combina;.;.. 
tions shown· ·by the' l~ee~··s' each tim.o :J add to or· subtract· from. the 
ttfree .games" .to.-. whic·1!; he is. entitled .• 

, The ·machine· coil.fains no cl.1p into wluci-1 money, tokens or any-
thing of value is ejected in quantity dependent on, the t~free ganett 
score,. nor does it bave any ·slot through whj.ch tickets. are ejected .·in 
quantity or denomination clepend.ent on that score. -The machine does 
have a push button :by means of wh:i,.ch the cumµle.ted pl·ayer ts score 
of "free game:sn may be canc·elled,, ·an internal meter nie·ahwhile re...;, 
cording =the total number of fifree .gamesn cancelled. 

At ·the outset, two matters should.be noted: ·Firs~~ Rule 8 
of State Regulations 20 · i)rohibi.ts possession o.f bo:.th .. sTot ··machines 
and devices in the 11a ture of sl·ot ·machines··. ·· The Deparfrnent does. not 
contend· that the instant machine is a slot machine.· . -If it did_;· the 
licensee would have been charged with possession of .. a slot" machine .. 
Instead he was charged with possession of a· device in the nature· or- a 
slot machine.' Second, Rule 7 of State Regulations 20 .prohibits on.- · 
licensed premises both gambling and the _permitting -arid, suffering of" 
devices and apparatus designed for the purpose ·of gambl_ing. : The De­
part11Jent does not contend that the Tlfree gamesn were ·actually re.-: 
deern.~d- in cash.. If it did.?. the licensee would riave.- been cha·r·ged wi'th 
permitting gambling on the licensed .premises. Instead he was · 
charged with permitting ·ori the licen~ed premises a device designed 
for Kambling purposes. 

It is:; the-refore, · irnrn.aterial that the investigators who played 
the machine obtained no cash payoff either fror.1 the ma.chine or any 
person.·on the licensed premises, or that the nfree :games" that they 
won were not redeemed in cash or anything of value~ ·rt.is likewise 
inMaterial. that during th2 two weeks "that the machine had been on the 
licensed .premises, no ·i)lay.er (as the licensee claim.s} had ever re- · 
ceived any money, merchandise or prize as a result of operating the 
machine. · · 

The·· only raert torious questions are whether .the Mills' .n l-2-3TT 
machine described herein.is a d~vice in the nature -0f a slot machine, 
or a devic.e_. and apparatus de-signed for the purpose of gambling, or 
botho . 

The licensee· contends that the machine is neither:; citing 
state Vo Brandt? 122 N.J.L. 488 (Sup. Ct. 1939). That case, however, 
rilerely holds . tho. t a· conliilon bagatelle machine is not a slot machine o 

This Department_ has never contended. thctt such bagatelle machines are 
slot machines.· See for example l\!lagee v. Orange;i Bulletin 234J Iten1 
2, v\rhich de.scribes ·a typical bagatelle machine o 

Slot machines_, as distinguished from. devic.es in the· nature of 
slot uachines:; pay out cash, tickets, tokens or lilerchandise in vary­
ing ari.1ounts depending on the working of interior i~1echanisrrr beyond the 
plo.yer rs control. See for example Re Ulcrainian National. Home, 
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Bulletin 433j .rtem 10, which describes the _Cl3:SSic slot niac.hin~ with 
its pull handle, its reels of l;>ells and fruit. and its pay-out cup .. 
The :only differences between the classic slot machine .arid. the .Mills 1 

"l-2-3rr machine are (1) in the former the reels. are actuated :by ·. 
mechanical -force·s applied through the lever p1flled by the player, 
whereas· in the latter the reels are actuated by a combination· of 
niechanical ·and electrical. forces set in motion 'by the player through 
the instrwnentali ty of the ball and the bumpers ·on the playing . sur­
face - a distinction that lf1akes no substantial differenc·e ·~.and . (2) 
the absence of a payoff receptacle - again a distinction without a 
differende •. In view of the essential similar1ty of ~he instant 
machine to the classic slot machine, I conclude that whether slot. 
machine or no, it is certainly a device in the nature of a slot ma-
_ chine and-. within the prohibition of Rule· 8 of State Regulations No. 20. 

Is the machine a device and apparatus designed for gambling 
purposes~ The licensee contencls that the machine was r.µaintain?d 
solely ·for purposes of amusement and that the Hfree gamesYY woµ by· 
pl3.yers were that o.nd nothing more. I co.nnot be so credulous· to be­
lieve tl'1:.'lt CJ.ny.so.ne adult would be so intrigued with the opercttion of 
the machine as to try to line up the three elephants and thereby 
obto.in the priceless boon of watching the reels spin another sixty 
times, during which he might again line up the three elephants and 
so on ad infinitum 2 ad nauseam and ad mortem .. Imagination.quails at 
the· prospect. The argument.., were it tenable, would lead logically 
to the conclusion that a roulette wheel was not a deviee or a·ppara tus 
designed for.the purpose of gambling because held out as maintained 
solely to amuse those customers who liked to watch it spin! The 
plunger, ball, bumpers and playing surface, creating a sup~rficial 
resemblance to the innocent bagatelle rnacluneJ are mere gimcrackery 
overlaic1 upon the basic mechanism vvhich conceal its real purpose only 
from those who wilfully blind themselves. Just as the wolf is still 
a wolf· despite its sheep rs clothing J the gambling device .is still a 
ga@bling device despite its bagatelle fripperies. · · 

Whereas on a ·true bagatello machine the hypothetical expert 
may obtain a predetermined score by hitting a particular· ·bumper or 
buE1pers, on the instant machine the "score" is· deterl!1ined by the 
final position of three reels which in turn is deterr:1inecl by purely 
mechanical means beyond the player's control. _Although a player can 
cause· a particular reel to spin by hitting a partic.ular bumper J ·he 
cannot control tho stopping point of tho reel no matter how skillful 
he be. 'Thus it clearly appears that the numerals coupled with the 
various animal combinations 2.re not scores to be obtained but qdds to 
be paid by the Hhouse:> '1 and that the alleged Hfree gamen ·register 
(whic·h.9 incidentally :i is frequently present on harmless bagatelle 
raachines) is, in the light of all other facts.9 nothing more than an 
indication of the extent of the playerts winnings. The Eiacbine:> 
des pi t2 its artful cornplexi t:,r J is primarily an indicator ·of the 
odds to be paid to the player;; and secondarily a totalizer of the 
player's vilirmings and losses as deterr~;ined by the odds. 

Whether the n11ousen actually pays the indicated· odds is _im­
material. Rule 7 of State Regulations 20 prohibits not only the 
a.ctual gambling in vvhich. the instant raachine might be an instru­
mentality, but also the presence of such instrumentalities on li­
censed premises whether or not th,._:-jy are actually so used. I conclude.9 
therefore, that the ivlills' ul-2-3" naci1ine is not only a device in 
thc1 nature of a slot I!1achine but also a device or apparatus designed 
for gambling purposes. 

The licensffiis, t~erefore, guilty as ch~rged. 
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The minimum penalty for possessing a slot. machine· (Re Morrisey? 
·Bulletin 423:,· ·Item 8):, a -device in the: nq.ture o~ a ·slot machine . 

(He Breslin;· .Bulletin 434.? Item 10)·,· or :a device d_esigned' for gamblii.-vig 
pli'rposes (Re Hatnburg Department Stores, Inc•, Bt1:lletin 436, Item 5), ' 
is ten days. .In ·View of the licensee's unimpeached· testimony ·that 
.he did·not -in fact make any.payoff according to ·the odds recorded by 
the machine nor ·redeem. the "free ;games n in cash, I will impose only 
the minintum ·penalty.. Department .records indicate t'hat in 1937 the 
licensee was ~harged with sale of ·alcoholic beverages to minor~ but 
the charges were dismissed and he was nplaced on probation" for the 

· balance of -the· then" lie e:nsing period (Rev •. 913).. Further, ii1 1939 he 
: was.· charged vdth permitting disorder and drunkenness o.n his licensed 
. premises:· in vi'ol'ation of local· regulation, 'whereup'6n ·_he was "repri­
manded" and fi_ned $50. 00 and $2·~ 50 cos ts {Mun .. Rev-o ·41) • .The ·con­
cepts of placing licensees ·on probation-, giving ,r·eprirnands and im­
p:osing· 'fines in disciplinary proceed·ings are all foreign to the 
system :of punishments (revocation ·or susp·e·nsion of the license) 

:·contenipla ted by R •. S 0 · 33 :·l-31. They do not indicate an unsullied 
recor.c~. Still, the licensee vdll be g·iv.en the benefit of the doubt. 
I shall, therefore, suspend the license· on the instant charges for 
.ten ·days • 

.-Accordingly, it is, _on tbis 19th day of' May, 1941, 

ORDERED, that Plenary Rotail Consumption License c...:3.., hereto­
fore issued to Joseph Stafford by the Township Committee of Haddon 
1:I.1ovmship, be and the sar11e is hereby suspended for a period. of ten 
(10) days, conunencing the 26th day of May, 1941, at 2:00 A.M. 
(Daylight Saving Time). 

E. W. GAfu"9.ETT, 
Acting Commissioner'. 

4. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT LIC~UOR - DISCREPANCIES IN PROOF, 
COLOR, . ACID AND SOLID CONTENT - SIX: ·WHISKEY REFILLS INDICATING 

.. CHEATING ON A LARGE SCALE - . 30 DAYS' SUSPENSION o 

In the lviat.ter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

'ElJRLEE REEVES, 
241-Warren St., 
Newark, N . J o , . · 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Hetail Consump­
tion License No. C-293, issued by ) 
the Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City ) 
of Newark. 

- - - ) 
Eurlee Reeves, Pro Se. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Richard E. Silberman, E'sq., Attorney for the Department of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

The defendant-licensee has pleaded noio contendere to the 
charge of possessing illicit alcoholic beverages in violation of 
R. S. 32? ~ 1-50, but pleaded not guilty· to the charge of. re bottling 
alcoholic beyerages in violation of Ro S.' 33:1-78~ 

·an December 13, 1940, inspectors of the Alcohol Tax Unit, 
Bureau of Internal Revenue, inspected the licensed premises and 
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gauged and ·tested ab.out seventy-five or eigrrcy bottles. of open stock .. 
As a result of the preliminary field inspection, the inspectors . 
seized one bottle labeled "Gordon's Distilled London Dry Gin,n. one 
bottle labeled TV Schenley rs Distilled London Dry Gin, fl ope .bottle 
labeled ncalvert "Special Blended Whiskey," one bottle labeled "Green 
River Blep.ded Whiskey, 11 two bottles labeled "Cream of Kentucky 
Straight Bourbon Whiskey, n a~1d two bottles labeled YTHiram Walker 1 s 
Ten High Straight Rye vllhiskey." 

Analysis by the Federal chemist shows that the gin varied in 
proof from that indicated on trie labels; tnat the contents of the 
open bottle of Calvert Whiskey varied in proof and _solid content from 
a genuine sample analyzed foi comparative purpos~s; that the contents 
of the open bottle of Green Hiver Whiskey varied in acid .and solid 
content from a genuine sample analyz,ed _for comparative purposes and 
contained no artificial coloring, wb.~reas practically all of the 
coloring of such genuine sampl·e is artiftcial; that the contents of 
ths open· bottles of Kei1tucky Straight Bourbon Whiskey varied in proof J 

acid arid solid content from a genuine sample analyzed for comparative 
purposes and was 2.rtificially colored 3 whereas t:ne genuine sample 
contains no artificidl coloring; that the contf.0nts of ti1e open , 
bottles of Hira1n ~Val1rnr 's Straight Whiskey varied in proof from that 
incl:i.cated on the 1ate1.s and was artificially colored 3 vvhereas the 
latc;ls called for a nstraightu. or natural colored whiskey. The 
Ft:dero.l chemist testified that in his opinion many of the seized 
bottles of whiskey were partly or c6mpletely refilled with ru1other 
\1hiskey o · 

In vie~N of this evidence 3 and :the virtual amnission of the 
licensee by her plea, I am satisf_'ied that the contents of these 
bottles 1;vere not genuine 3 but were refills, either completely or in 
part, and hence constitute illicit liquor. Re Haney 2 Bulletin 304;i 
Item 13. 

However:; the licensee contends that she does not know 
whether the bottles were 71 refilledn by her en1ployees, or otherwise; 
that she did not personally tamper with the bottles 7 did not author­
ize any Tlrefill" in these or any other bottles, and does not l\:now 
hmv it had occurred. 

Although it may· well be that the licensee is personally 
innocent of the rebottling, it strains credulity to believe that 
some_ cust01.1er or stranger is accountable for all of these nrefillsn; 
on the contrary, in view· of the large number of Hrefills H in her 
stocl\:, the only plausible inference 3 so far as the evidence goes, 
is that an employee dic1 the 0 doctoringon Regardless of personal 
innocence, the licensee is accountable for th3 acts of her employees. 
Re Heuring, Bulletin 445, Item 12. 

Accordingly, I find the licensee guilty on both charges. 

Licensee rs record is clear of other convictions. While this 
is a circumstance to be consi~ered in imposing penalty 3 nevertheless 
it cannot of itself counteract the fact that the presence of so many 
"refillsn ih her supply of liquor, without a satisfactory explanation 
(such as ·that given in Re Wnoro sld 2 Bulletin 454, Item 6, or in 
Re Birban2 Bulletin 457, l tem 10), indicates that these refills were 
not accidental occurrences, but, on the contrary, are vivid ev.idence 
of an actual practice at the tavern. In view of such fact, the fit 
penalty is thirty days. Cf., Re Gypsy Camp 2 Inc o 2 Bulletin 454, 
Item 2 and Re Kish2 Bulletin 454, Item 3. 
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Accordingly., .it: is·, on .. this 19th day of May, 1941, 

ORDERED, that Plenary Retail Consumption License Noo C-293; 
heretofore issued to Eurlee Reeves by the Municipal Board of Alco­
holic Beverage Control of the City of Newark; be and the same is 
hereby ,suspended for thir.ty days, effective the 24th day of Iviay, 
1941:, at.3:00 A.M. (Daylight Saving Time). 

E. W., GARRETT, 
Acting Commissioner. 

5. DISCIPLINARY.: PROCEEDINGS - BRAW"L ON LICENSED PREMISES - 15 DAYS 1 

SUSPENSION: - ALLOWING A KNOWN CRIIvlINJUJ ON LICENSED PHEMISES -
CHARGE DISMISSEDe 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

ESPOSITO, INC o ., 

.47 Rutgers Street, 
Newark; N. . Jo , 

Hold.er .of Plenary Retai.l. Consump­
tion License C=247, issued by the 
Muriictpal.Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control· of the City 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
of Newark.. 
- ·;- - - - -~ - -· - - ~) 

Sidney Simandl, Esq., Attorney for Licensee. 

.CONCLUSIONS 
_AND OHDER 

Charles Basile, Esq., Attorney for Department of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

Charges served upon the licensee allege that: 

_ n1. On or about October 12, 1940, you allowed, 
permitted and suffered a brawl 9,nd disturbance in and. 
-µpan your licensed premises, in violation of Rule 5 
of State Regulations No. 20. 

"2. On or about October 12, 1940, e.nd on divers 
days prior thereto, you allowed, permitted and suffered 
Lenzy Jones, alias n1indsey Jones, n n11enzey Jones, t1 who is 
a knovm criminal and person of j_ll-repute _9 in and upon 
your 'licensed premises, in violation of Rule 4 of State 
Regulations No. 20.n 

As to Charge (1): On the evening of October 12, 1940 the 
licensed premises were in charge of Robert Lewis 1 bartender. A 
patron, Lenz Jones, after being served a drink by the bartender, told 
him that he did not intend to pay. An argument followed, during the 
course of which the patron called the bartender a "ratn and said to 
him, ncome outside - I can lick you.n The bartender admits that he 
took a gun from a drawer behind the bar and shot the patron in the 
arme The patron then went to the City Hospital, where the bullet was 
extracted.. The patron was later taken to Police Headquarters by the 
Ne.vvarlc Police, where he signed a statement which resulted in the 
institution of these proceedingso The patron made no criminal com­
plaint against the bartender. 

At the hearing herein Jones testified that he presumed the 
shooting was an accident. If it were necessary to decide whether the 
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firing of the shot was an accident or a deli~erate act, the evidence 
would tend to show that the act was deliberate because Lewis admit­
ted th0t he toolc the gun from the ·drawer with the intention of 
frightening Jones, wh) was coming toward him~ It has been held in . 
a niJ.mber ot cae~(lS that a l:.Lce~1see or an emp1oy\:;e may use a reasonable 
C~eP"1"'1-::.e OT fo-rno 1-o I"C::ll\''.J] .-:-:irJ ~-1-+~1cl.< "b'F" r, nr-:ii-1'."Cil Ti11heri:::i c::ixcessive - c-· .._.. .r - _._ --•·"-'-' V _VJ....JC .. t_ .... Ct., ..... 1\.,. • .,..._~ J Cl J: ~ .. J ;. o VV -- v ._,J 

:Goree is usecl 9 :Lt has bee:c.:. h~'ld that the l:Lce-n.2ee is guilty of 
PC>"V>.J..m-1 +-+-.i"nq :::::; i-,r.!:1 11\fl OT' c~i-' c+n1·~\:n-1ce' R" ('> n,.....,-i ~~-t·_w .. (' Bul1 1-0 t..1..·1 n 388 v .. _ u u .- 0 "--"" ,...,.., t,_.(.... . -' -- _ l...J ._, ~ • .... , (.A...!.. .,,. • ·.J r v .... ~ "- ...... _ , ~ , . ,__.... .... ,. 

Item 10 o Here t:~."1er 12 y1as r:.o 2.t.tack byt~h,2 ___ 1)-iTron and no appar~nt 
Justification for drawing a gun to frighten bSm, ev3n if no shot had 
been fired., The frontler tovrn h2s long since passed into history. 

I find the licensee guilty o~ permitting a brawl and 
disturbance as charged. 

On this charge the license will be suspended for fifteen 
days. 

As to Charge (2): Jones had been convicted in June 1930 
for stealing an automobile and sentenced to a reformatory where he 
remained for ten months.. Since his release he has been steadily 
employed, has married and is the father of two children. There is 
nothing in the record to show that he should be classified as a 
knovm criminal or person of ill repute within the meaning of those 
terms as used in Rule 4 of State Regulations No. 20. Re Silver, 
Bulletin 441, Item 120 The bartender swears uncler oath that he 
did not know that Jones had ever been convicted of a crimeo I 
shall c.;.ccept his sworn testimony despite an a.lleged admission 
made to a policG offj_cer shortly·. after tho shooting that he knew 
of Jones' conviction~ 

The second charge is dismissed. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 20th day of May, 1941, 

ORDEHED.9 that Plenary Hetail Consumption License C-247, 
heretofor 1~~ ls.sued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control of the City of Nevvark to Esposito.:1 Inc. for premises at 
L.17 Rutgers Et.reet .9 Newo.rk.9 be and th2 same is hereby suspended 
for fi.fte2n (15) days, commencing l1/[ay 22:.- 1941, at 0:00 A.Mo (D.s.·:r.) 0 

E. W. GARRETT, 
Acting Commissionero 
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6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF.ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE BELOW FAIR 
TRADE- lVIINE1mf . .;·_: APP AREN~ HONEST IJ:TSTAKE". IN PEI CE TAG WITHOUT 
INTENT -TO CHISEL.-~· 5 .DAYS'· SUSPENSION o .. 

FAIR TRADE _ .. VVILF.ULNESS OH KNOVVLEDG.E. OF. LIQ~N.SEE NOT NECESSARY TO 
SUSTAIN A VIOLATION OF THE REGULATIONS" .. 

DISCIPLINARY· PROCEEDINGS - GUILTY PLEAS". -· ·T,HE CONDITIONS UNDER 
VlHICH HElVIISSIONS ARE ALLOWED. 

In the ·Matter of. Disciplinary 
Proceedings against . 

MAURICE H. COOPEH, .. 
.T/a BLOOMFIELD BEVERAGE COo, 
. 312 Glenwood.Ave., 
Bloomfield, No J •. , 

) 

) 

) 

. ) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Distri- ) 
bution.License No. D-3,·.~ssued by. 
the Tovv11 Council of the:· Town of· ) 
Bloomfield .. 
- - - - .. .:... - ') 

/ 

· ·:·: CON.CLUSIONS 
'AND ORDER . 

Kasen, S"cl.mi.t.zer & ·kasen; Esqs., by Daniel 'G·o. Kasen, Esqo ,·· 
· ·. . . )1tt9rneys for· Defendant--Li'censee~ . 

Richard ·E ... Silb.errne\ri~:· l~sq.·, ··Attorney fdr Department ·of 
· .... Alcoholic Bever;age·· Con·t1~01 •. · · · · ·: . · 

The defendant is charged with .. sale. of liquor below Fair Trade 
price at his npackage 11 sto"re in Bloomfield·: in violatioh of Rule 6 
of State Regulat,ions N_o .• ~P· _(t11:e so-calle~ Fai~" Tr~de Regula-&ions) o 

. ._ . As to .su~h qharg.e, the. defendant; al thougl1 not pleading 
guilty, nevertb:ele_s_s frankly" admits that,·· .on· August 21, 1940, his 
father, while working at the; ·store, sold a pint of_ nold Drum Blended 
Whiskeyn to an investigator of this Department for $1 .. 10 ·although the 
then esta~lishe~ Fair Trade price fo~ _such item wa~ $lol5 • 

. In refusing to _admit. guilt for this sale, the defendant ap­
parently does _not· in anywi.se contest the .rule that, al though the 
sale was made by an employee.?: he., a.is · license_e ;i is strictly accountable 
therefor .. Re Malyska 2 Bulletin 294, Item 2;:Re ·Napp, Bulletin 299, 
Item 13 ;. Re Jaskulski., Bulletiri 31~~, rtem ).0 • 

. His . sole defense , is that the sale was. made under a bona 
fide mis·take as to the. Fair Trade price and not ·rrorn any· intent to 
ttchisel. YI In· explanation, defendant and ·his father thus ·testified, 
in smn, that Ol). July 22, 1940 (about a nicirith bef9re the saJ,.e in ques­
tion), the.- d~fendant and two helpers· checked .through the many price 
tags on .the-.sbelves to conforE1 .them with the new··Fair TradE? ·prices 
then becoming effective; that.? through som9 sli"p'. the price tag for 
pints of HQlcl Drum Blended Wl~iskeyn Gontinuecl,, a$' ther(~.tofore' to 
read ~~1.10 instead of being changed to $1.15; fh2~t·, hovv-evet·, the 
quarts of such whiskey, were correctly: mar1{~cl .. at $·2. 25; that the de­
fe:µdant t S father, . When. s·Blling: the pint to tl).e inV,estigator. on the 
OCCaSiOil in question.? r.eliecl ·OU the Yi~pl'.lOH .·tag. Qi1 SUCh l tern aS 
setting ·rorth. the correct Fair,. Trade price; th.at, al though such sale 
occurred about ·a m_orifh ·after the ched~ on the _price tags and although 
throughout tJJ.a.t per:i.od · th.::· tag for quarts o.f this. vv.hiskey listed a 
price more,.than doubl_e:t.he.price.on the ta·g for .. pints, neither this 
inconsistency nor the, erroneous marking of the' pints t price tag had 
been detected si;nce this whiskey is a sl6~:f· seller·o : 
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In view of such testimony and also the te[3 tirn.ony of the inves­
tigator vvho described how the sale occurred, I am satisfied that such 
sale was made below the established Fair Trade price, not as the 
result of any intent to "chisel.9" but from carelessness of the li­
censee and his employees as to the price tags .. 

However.9 I cannot agree with ti1e defendant 1 s contention thatJ 
in consequence, the sale should not be deemed to violate the Fair 
Trade regulations .. 

Such regulations, in providing for the enforcement of ~stab­
llshed Fair Trade prices in liquor, specifically prescrl.be_, among 
other things, that the manufacturer or -wholesaler setting such 
price shall notify every retailer thereof, that such price shall be 
published in the official bulletins of this Department, and that 
thereafter (with certain exceptions here not material) 0no retail 
licensee shall sell or offer for sale 11 any liquor below such estab­
lished Fair Trade price. 

Now, this Department has consistently ruled that these regu­
lations effectively and properly bar m);Y actual sale below the · 
established Fair Trade price 7 and that it is no defense that the .. 
li.censee or _an employee made a bona fide mistalrn because of errone.­
ous check on the Fair Trade list., See_, for example,:1 Re Jacobs Drug 
Co.? Bul~etin 299, Item 10; ,f{e Held 2 Bulletin 299, Item 11; 
Re Geisler .2 Bulletin 299, Item 12; Re Schwarz Drug Co.,·, Bulletin 307, 
Item 5; Re Hughes 2 Bulletin 438, Item 9; Re Blurn2 Bulletin 442, 
Item 9; Re Sharr Drug Co., Bulletin 443, Item 60 

As was stated in Re Hughes 2 sunra: 

HThis Department goes to considerable time and expense in 
seeing that Fair Trade lists are published and served 
upon licensees. for their benefito Carelessness in marking 
liquor stock from these price lists does not excuse a 
violation 0 n · 

And as was significantly stated in Re Blwn 2 supra: 

11 ••• ocarelessness in arranging price tags. confers no im- · 
muni ty .••.. The State r,2gulation prohibiting .sale .. of an 
alcoholic beverage below Fair Trade does not require . · · · 
proof of (guilty) in ten to Even tho·ugh such sale be. made 
in good faith and. under misapprehension as to the correct 
Fair Trade priceJ nevertheless a violatJ.on is committed, 
once the sale is madeo The personal innocence of a li-

. censee in selling an alcoholic beverage below the rn.inirnur.n 
cons m11er pri 9e, while entitling him to a minimum penalty, 
does not excuse the violation. One of the evils sought 
to be remedied by the State regulation is unfair compe­
tition. Licensees who undersell innocently affect the]_r 
more careful, law-abiding competitors· in·the sam~ degree 
as those who deliberately 1 chisel. t n 

However:; the defendant further contends that this Department. 
actually lacks power to adopt Fair Trade Regulations which penalize 
a licensee wh_en, as heri::;, he sells below the established Fair Trade 
price because of his mistake in checking on that price.. The gist 
of his argument _is that these regulations are, in essence, author­
ized by Laws ·1938, c. 208; that such statute provides that this 
Department may nprohibi t ·or regulate the salo of alcoholic bever­
ages. o o. in violation of any Fair Trade contractn executed under the 
general Fair Trade Act (Ro So 56~4-4 et _gego); that; since· the 
general Fair Trade Act} thus referred to, makes a retail dealer 
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responsible in civil court only wh·.)n Hwilfully and l·.:nowinglyn sell­
ing below the Fair 'J:rade price (Ro So 56:11-:-6), tl1is Department 1 in 
adopting Fai~ .. '~rCl.de ~egula tion~, cc:u-1 hold a retail liquor ·11ce1tsee 
accountable tn its di:sciplinary proceed.ings only ·:i.n a like case. 

. . 

This contention, although ingenious, is vvithout i11erit. Laws 
1938 .:i c. 208, in specifically empowering th;is Depart111ent to regulate 
liquor sales whici:1 are 11 in violation of any Fo.ir- 'Trade contract, H 

does not·contemplat~.that the regulations may impose responsibility 
upon a licensee only "in· the ·cases where he vwuld. be civilly liable ' 
in th9 .courts. Fairly: construed.? thD.t st2.tute is desig.nc;q to (:mabl 12 
this Department, in supervising the liquor industry for .the.common 
good; .to bar any sale-.:o-f liquor belovv the priCfJ establ_i~hed ·l?Y. proper 
Fair Tr.ade contract, vvhet .. ber .th2 licenser::: dellberatel.y inter+ds to 
"chisel n· on· that pri~·e ·or n.o t. · .... 

. Mor.eover, our 0to. te courts have specificaily ruled. that the 
existent ·Fai1~ ·-Trade regulations may) wholly apart from La.ws 1~~5-aJ· · 
c. 208, be sustained under this Department's general regulatiOr1~ · 

l ' • C: rri-.- 1 r-·n O G • B tt le- 2 . J 1 r··g maKing powers in R.. u ~ 60 ! -6~.. 0ee . aine v. ·urne 2 .. -~ '; i\J.'!'.· o • 0 

(Sup. Ctc 1939), aff'd 123 N.J~L. 317 (Eo & A~ 1939)~ Those powers, 
which include authority for adopting regulations coveri-ng y,unfair 
competi tion;i tt "practices unduly designed to increase consumption of 
al-co.holic beverages," ancl nsuch other matters whatsoever as ate or 
may become necessary in the fair, impartial, stringent.and cocipre­
hensivc admini::>tration ofn the Alcoholic. BeveragE~ LmN, are ample to 
sustain the regulations in question even though such regulations bar 
Tl innocent" as well as deliberate sales belovv Fair Trade Price o Or, 
as was said by Justice Bodine in the Gaine case at p. 42 (of 122 
NoJ.L.), speaking on behalf of the Suprem8 Court as to these regula­
tions: 

rrwe r13gard the regulation j_1~ ·q_(wstion as a valid exer­
cise of the comrnissioncr rs inherent power under the 
C.ontrol act., 'rh.c:~ act of 1938 was unnec0ss,.:;.ry to confer 
povi.ror to enact the regulation in questiono '1 

Hence, I find the defendant g11il ty as chargec.L 

How•2vor 3 . w·here J as in th~j pro sent case; the lfcens•3e· <0lec:ts 
to go-: to hearing, whet-her pleaG.ing -guilty or not, c:ul.d ·ror ·wl~atever 
purpose,· ·he rirny obviously no longer claim the benefi.t or· this f-ive-­
day rsµ1ission but, instead.J s·tands wholly on vvhat h_e rnay show at ·the 
he.ariilg-., Cf~ H·e· BalEtS 2 : BullGti:r1°2)525J Iter;1 8;· He Gl·ees·on, Builet;in 
~-376, Item 11.: In -sud1: case.? if hr3. is guilty ancl nei the_r mitigating 
nor aggrava ti_ng circrnnstances appear, proper p-enal·ty ··is suspension 
for ten days (see, e.g., Re -V\Tardach 2 Bulletin 308, lt,1:;m 11; 
He Tarlow 9 bulletin 008:; Item 12; He Colonial vJine ·& Liquor Stores CZ 

Bulletin 310, Itahl 4~ Re Marcincin, Bulletin 315, Itera 5; Re Aronow 2 
Bulletin ~582, Item 4};· if aggravating_ circlm1sta:nces appear, penalty 
is then stepped up ·a:ccbrdingly . (cf. Re Tarlow 2 Bulletin 326,, Item 15, 
suspending for thirtY: instead- of th(:: usual twenty dCJ.ys ·on a second 
offense because of aggravating circumstances); if mitigating 
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circumstances appear, perw.l ty is th\?n corrcsponc~ingly rsducecl (see J 

e 0 g ... , . He Guglie_lmi, Bulle t1n 299, It8m 5; He Geisler -9 B-~1.l_etin 2~9,, 
Item 12; Re Cai,1pbell 2 Bullet~n 303 !) It era 3; Re Jaskuls:ln z Bullet~n 
312, Item 10; Re Tiger Food Co. 2 Bulletin 377, Item 11; Re Anzevino~ 
Bulletin 433, .Item 4). 

In the present case the defendant ts frar.:.k admission of tl:c·~ 
sale ar:u~i. the fact 5 here found..9 that he hac~. apparently tried to co111ply 
fully vvi th the Fair Trade r 2gulations and had violated such r 12gula­
tions m::;rely bccaus~:: of an inadvertent slip in onE; of his EUlilerous 
price iags ~hen se~king to change them to conform to new Fair Trade 
prices are rai tigating circumstances wbich, in accord£~nce with past 
decisions in like cases, warrant fixing of penalty at five days. 
R_e Guglielrni 2 supra; Re Jacobs Drtlg Co. 2 supra; He Held, supra.o 
Cf. Re Jaskulski, supra; Re Tiger Food Coo 2 supr2.. Had the _clefcnd­
ant not adequately demonstrated these r11itigs.ting circrnnstances, 
penalty would have been fixed at ten days.. S(:?e He Balas., ~upra; 
Re Seidman2 Bulletin 372,· Item 11. CfQ Re Gleeson2 supra. · 

.Accord~n~iy, it. is, on this 20th day of May, 1941, 
'· 

ORDERED that plenary retail ~lstribution license, heretofore 
J -·- . --

is sued _by the Tm.vn Council of the ·row11 of Bloomfield to Maurice H. 
Cooper:; T/a Bloomfield Beverage Co. 2 for ~:Sl2 Glenvvood Avenue, Bloom­
fiEi.lc!.2 N. Jo, be and hereby is suspcnC::.cd for a period ?.f five (5) 
day ;s, commencing May 26, 1941, at 2: 00 '"A. r.L (Daylight t)avi:ng 1rime) . 

Eo W. GARRET'r, 
Acting Corarnission12r. 

7. DISCRIMINATOHY. PHICES i-.1ND DISCOUN'.I\S - REGULATIONS no. 34 - HEARINGS 
IN DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ADJOUENED PENDING DECISIOH BY 'TllE 
SUPREl\~E COUHT UPON APPLICATION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORAHI a 

On May 20, 1941, application was made to New Jersey Supreme 
Court Justice Harry Heher by Schenley Distributors, Inca of New York 
City for a writ of certiorari to review the legality of disciplinary 
proceedings, sche4uled to be heard at this Departuent on May 21, 
1941, i_n which it was required to show cau2.e vvhy its wholesale liquor 
license should not be suspended or revokedo 

In the proceeclingsJ Schenley Distributors,, Inc. was 
charged with partici.pating in the giving of mllawful discou.:nts and 
the giving of free goods to a retail liquor licensee.. Also named 
as defendants in the.~ame proceedings were Belmont Distributing Co. 
of Newark, N. J e 3 which holds a wholesale liquor license; Sam 
Englander of Passaic, Ho J .. , a. licensed solic].tor for1111.3rly in the 
employ of Belmont Distributing Co., and EmanuE:l Kremer of Newark, 
N4 J ~, a _licensed solicitor in ths cc~mploy of Schenley Distributors, 
Inc. All were charged with violating p.1. 1939, Chapter·87, the 
New J:2rsey Anti-Discriminatory Discount Law)' applicable to wholesale 
sales of alcoholic beverages Q In addition, the two vvholosalcff s 
were charged with violating State Alcoholic .Ek~verage Hegulations 
No. 34J the discriminatory discount regulations a_pplicable to whole­
sale sales of alcoholic beverages. 

" , Decision on the application for th:-j 'J'ff'i t was reserved and 
an order has been signed by Justice HGher restraining this Dcpart­
rnen t from hear~ng or taking any action .tn tl1e proceedings against 
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Belmont Distributing Co., Schenley Distributors, Inc., Sam Englander 
and Eman~el Kremer, for one week from the date scheduled for hearing, 
that_ is, until _May 28, 1941. 

·-co1rimon fairness dictates that no hearings should be held in 
the meantime in proceedings .presently pending against Austin, 
Nichols & Co., Inc., of Brooklyn, N. Y.; Greenspan Brose Co., of 
Perth A~boy, N. J.; Oldetyme Distillers Corporation of Jersey City, 
N. J.;. and Joseph H. Reinfeld, Inc., of Newark, N. J., (all whole­
salers) and against Julius Bergman, Lewis·Castelbaum and Jack. 
Rosenberg of Newark, N. J.; Mortimer W. Greenspan of Perth .Amboy, 
N. J.; Charles H. Scofield of Bayonne, N. J.; and Jules J. Lubowitt 
of Hillside, N. J.; (all solicitors employed by the wholesalers) all 
of whom have been charged with similar violations. 

Accordingly, -hearings against all the wholesalers and soli­
citors above mentioned, scheduled for May 21, 22 and 23, 1941, have 
been adjourned to Jwie 4, 5 and 6, 1941, the earliest available dates 
after the expiration of the one-week stay ordered by Justice Heher. 

E. W. GARRETT, 
Acting Commissioner. 

8. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FRONT FOR NON-LICENSEE - SUSPENSION 
FOR BALANCE OF TE&~, WITH LEAVE TO PETITION TO LIFT AFTER 10 DAYS 
IF SITUATION CORRECTED - 15 DAYS ELAPSED - SITUATION CORRECTED -
PETITION TO LIFT GRANTEDe 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

JOSEPH DRESSLER, 
22 North 3rd· Street, 
Hammonton, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License No. C-1, issued by ) 
the Mayor and Council of the Town 
of Hammonton. ) 

',-

Emerson A. Burdick, Pro Se. 

ON PETITION 
ORDER 

On May 2, 1~41 I suspended the defendant•s license from 
, May 6, 1941 for the balance of its term after he had pleaded guilty 

to charges that he was a "front" for Emerson A. Burdick. Leave was 
granted, at th:it time, to petition me for the lifting of said suspen­
sion, provided that said license was duly transferred by the Mayor 
and Council of the Town of Hammonton, subject to the lifting of the 
suspension, to Emerson A. Burdick or any other duly qualified person, 
provided, however, that in no event would said suspension be vacated 
prior to the expiration of ten days from the effective date thereof. 
~e Dressler, Bulletin 457, Item 6. 

Pursuant to said leave, Emerson A. Burdick.has filed a peti­
tion wherein he sets forth that he has made application to the Mayor 
and Council for transfer of said license to him and that he bas com­
plied with all requirements pertaining to said transfer. , 
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On the dat·2 hereof, petitioner has presented to mo a certi­
fied copy of' a resolution of said lVIayor and Council, dated May 19, 
19£'._bl_, grantJ.ng transfer of said license from Joseph Dressler to 
Emerson Ao Burdick and directing the 1I'own Clerk to so transfer the 
license if and when the suspension is lifted by the State DepartE1ent 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

In -view· of the grant of such transfer and since ten days have 
elapsed since the suspension became effective,· 

It is, on this 21st day of May, 1941, 

ORDERED, that the suspension heretofore imposed be lifted, 
and that Plenary Retc::~j_l Consumption License C-1 be and the same is 
hereby restored to full force and opera.tion, 8ffecti vc irmnediatcly o 

., .. 
t, ... ,,,/ . ·~J ' . ....-\{ 
--~ "" ' .__v"',J -..... -~-·'-'\..... 

Acting Commissioner. 


